COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein.  

(b) Expenses. No travel or other expenses will be reimbursed by COUNTY.  
(c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum 

payments under this Agreement shall be a total of FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS ($466,286) for professional services; 
provided, however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and 
compensation shall be based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually 
incurred.  

4. Method of Payment.

[...]

(the “RFA”), for the Program, Sponsor submitted an application (“Application”) to construct the 

project described in the Statement of Work, Attachment D (“SOW”), located at 2751 Napa Valley 

Corporate Drive, Building B, Napa, CA 94558 (the “Project”); and Sponsor has been awarded 

program funds for the Project in an amount not to exceed Three Million Three Hundred Twenty-

Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five 00/100 Dollars ($3,329,955.00) (“Program Funds”); 

and 

E. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of AHP’s administration and 

management of the Program Funds and the Sponsor’s duties and obligations related to its receipt 

of Program Funds.  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto

[...]

and specifications approved by AHP.  The Sponsor shall provide prior notice to AHP of any written 

change order before any of the following changes, additions, or deletions in work for the Project 

may be performed: (1) any change in the work the cost of which exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000); or (2) any set of changes in the work the cost of which cumulatively exceeds 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000); or (3) any material change in building materials or 

equipment, specifications, or the structural or architectural design or appearance of the Project as